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Hainan Issues 2022 Typical Intellectual Property Cases, Including an Administrative Monopoly Case
WY W E R R AT =R RATHR 2 Z 4

SAMR Publishes Three Administrative Anti-monopoly Cases

o BARZBIEREE, B 2EATE T EE D FEAE

Beijing: Improve the Effectiveness of Anti-monopoly Law Enforcement and Strengthen Cooperation in
the Anti-monopoly Field between Beijing, Tianjin, and Hebei

CMAEB X A TE e ERER A5 & &
CMA Launches Initial Review of Artificial Intelligence Models
#E I K EICMARS 22 1E B & 55 R R 58 447 4 BT LR

UK Court Rejects CMA’s Appeal against the Ruling that Prohibits It from Investigating Apple’s Anti-
competitive Behavior

B % R 2 A F B R B2 € K Alumetal
European Commission Unconditionally Approves the Acquisition of Alumetal by Norsk Hydro
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Merck Pays USD 573 Million to Reach an Antitrust Settlement over Cholesterol-lowering Drugs
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MIIT Publicly Solicit Opinions on Four Mandatory National Standards, Including Technical require-
ments for vehicle cybersecurity

L A AR R U A R

Shanghai CAC Announces the First Two Enterprises to Pass Cross-border Data Transfer Security As-
sessment

“HE T K" App M AE B EF IR E XA
Test Report on the Collection of Personal Information by "News and Information" Apps Released
U E B R R AR2023 4 F = HA 7 £ [ Bl AppiE £

Beijing Communications Administration Publicly Notifies the Third Batch of roblemic App List in
2023

(R EETTEE S MRETE) BIEITFELR
The Group Standard of Health Care Data Compliance Circulation Standard Released
Tl BEMS6HFEEE R F M amAT AW App (SDK) (20234 %34, & %294

MIIT Publicly Notifies 56 Apps (SDK) with Infringement of Users' Rights and Interests (3rd Batch in
2023, 29th Batch in Total)

TEEHKEEREBGEERFBR AL ZRERFEFAAPP (20234 % —#)

Ningxia Communications Administration Publicly Notified APPs That Failed to Rectify as Required
(2nd batch of 2023)

AEEBRMERAR: AXRBINEERZAFKRTEALZFMNAER

Beijing Internet Court: Close Relatives Do Not Have the Right to Directly Log into the Deceased's Ac-
count to Access and Copy Personal Information

NEBERFIAEERETIEETELRE S

Denmark: Datatilsynet Requires Medical Institution To Comply with Information Provision Obliga-
tions

W I & A ) A HE R GDPRAT B 5T 2Kk B P A% A
EU: CJEU Issues Judgement Excluding Strict Liability for GDPR Fines
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State Administration of Market Regulation Solve More Than 44,000 Trademark and Patent Infringe-
ment Cases with Case Value More Than RMB 1.62 Billion in 2022

AR W I i At Chat 48 X B 4T “ChatRhino”

Jingdong Applies for Registration of Trademark "ChatRhino"

MM BB PRI AT RS “ENHFAN” ERE

Hangzhou Internet Court Tried First Case of Infringement on Virtual Digital Person
FARER: R T RS R AU - ik ok R 08 89 A R AR E

Guangdong High Court Affirmed the Criteria on Exhaustion of Trademark Rights Defense and Legal
Source Defense

WIPO X i iz B T A E B E fr 4 &

WIPO Release An International Guide to Patent Case Management for Judges
BHBREHERREAWEE LA F A

Google Wins US Patent Trial over Data-Retrieval Technology

OPEX Corporation e % | 24 4 & B & A REA
OPEX Corporation Achieves Important Win in Patent Dispute
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202345H5H, BEABAARER (“BEER” ) KA20224F iR = & E kP + A A
2, AP asEEE ATV ARAG (“BEAR) ST hEERERs (“EBH4
TUE” D) REMABKATE., @EAE T2017EREET L HFT 2B EFRAMAT L 24
HRTEHE 2 R Bk RATIE R AR RN, HE R R B BIRE S ITE R A YK
RAEHRATR S, AULMH A EZFAREEE AR ELEEEKRNZHE. #FE T A T2020
FE1LA M HA L2018 EHEFMI%M MK, mAELAANMRETKIFL, AR AEETHET
EARFRRANEEL L REEH SNENENHNEY, KEEFRERK. (EEEL)

Hainan Issues 2022 Typical Intellectual Property Cases, Including an Administra-
tive Monopoly Case

On May 5, 2023, the Higher People’s Court of Hainan Province released its Top 10 typical cases of ju-
dicial protection of intellectual property rights in 2022, which included an administrative monopoly dis-
pute between Hainan Nandun Industry Co., Ltd. (“Nandun Company”) and the Hainan Provincial Ad-
ministration for Market Regulation (“Hainan AMR”). In 2017, Nandun Company reached a so-called
“lowest self-discipline price resolution” with other member units under the Fire Protection Maintenance
and Testing Industry Branch of the Hainan Provincial Association Of Fire Protection (“HPAFP”),
agreeing that member units would charge according to the set charging items and corresponding charg-
ing standards, and using various methods to supervise and restrict all member units to implement the
lowest price. In November 2020, the Hainan AMR imposed a fine of 1% of the company’s sales reve-
nue in 2018. Nandun Company filed an administrative lawsuit against this decision, but the court reject-
ed its request, determining that its behavior constituted a situation where competing operators reached a
monopoly agreement on fixed commodity prices. (More)

W E KR AT AR RATH R R

2023F5A4H, EXTZEEEELR (“THRELR” ) AW T REER. M H AN
CRBEFATBRRAHR. REZFTAEG, —REFNLEALPINERTRLEHEAL S
A, FINFTRFTERREZRAMZMTRFTEEZR . W RATKEEAT AW R AT RN
ARERMEAERNEEERBENE R, Hik. RET LHALTLRFHEZRAZIRN X
F; BERPIOTENAEAREEEZREMR S, BERXQNA R —ABELPEFORX P4 &
RENFRFE; UEFEAQNEARITRAE, A CHERTRMRECA LM NFEE
FEAFWCER B EESTATRFT, FERTREREMETRE RSN G H A5 =2 8y 4ok 247
BB AL BRI, A RAT N B R R AT B # k. IRFIESATH, B X LEH%, BE
B, BEALARBRER, HRIEEH, Kb, BMHEFTAXH, BRFIBZEZNAFREFFE
#HE, (BEEEZS)
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http://www.hicourt.gov.cn/preview/article?articleId=61597a84-88ea-4647-abe1-a6855ba86bb3&&colArticleId=afc4df7f-e1d6-42ca-9acb-8baa1b62c467
http://www.hicourt.gov.cn/preview/article?articleId=61597a84-88ea-4647-abe1-a6855ba86bb3&&colArticleId=afc4df7f-e1d6-42ca-9acb-8baa1b62c467
https://www.samr.gov.cn/jzxts/tzgg/qlpc/
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SAMR Publishes Three Administrative Anti-monopoly Cases

n May 4, 2023, the State Administration for Market Regulation (SAMR) published three cases of
abuse of administrative power to exclude or restrict competition in Chongqing, Hubei, and Gansu prov-
inces. The parties involved in the three cases were the Huaxi Sub-district Office in Chongqing, the Ur-
ban Management and Law Enforcement Commission in Jingmen City, and the Urban Management
Commission in Lanzhou City. The cases involved administrative monopoly behaviors that restricted
government departments to use only the goods provided by certain designated operators, excluding and
limiting competition in the field of electronic voting systems for local property industries; required out-
door advertising companies to use services provided by specific operators, and designated a certain
company to handle the declaration procedures for outdoor advertising in the central urban area; issued
documents requiring lower-level departments to refuse administrative licenses for other companies to
engage in the collection and disposal of kitchen waste, and required lower-level departments to urge ca-
tering companies to sign agreements for kitchen waste collection and transportation with designated
companies. These behaviors all constituted abuse of administrative power to exclude or restrict competi-
tion and violated anti-monopoly law. During the investigations, all parties proactively made corrections,
eliminated negative impacts, revoked relevant documents, and actively learnt and implemented fair
competition review systems. (More)

xR BAREWHRERE, MiER2H TR 2ENEAEF

NH, EFTHFZEEEERER (“IEFTTER” ) A #—FHNAE B ITREE KT 7 £ 1K
EWRZ AR FWED, BHUTEEES: (D QHEFREEFX, AT R L2
eMET; Q) RARZEHERAES R #HERE, A5 R K ETORK 2B 0k LT
o, MR ZHAE T EEZRE A, TEREZNIRTXEFEFERLXE; () BiedNimz
WIAT A, BERATBENREHERFNNMLEH RS, THFZERERFMINEETH. (E
BEL)

Beijing: Improve the Effectiveness of Anti-monopoly Law Enforcement and
Strengthen Cooperation in the Anti-monopoly Field between Beijing, Tianjin, and
Hebei

Recently, the Beijing Municipal Administration for Market Regulation (“Beijing AMR”) issued a notice
on further optimizing the business environment and reducing transaction costs for market entities. The
notice proposes the following main tasks: (1) Innovate competition regulation methods and develop anti
-monopoly compliance guidelines; (2) Improve the efficiency of anti-monopoly and anti-unfair competi-
tion law enforcement, organize special actions on anti-monopoly law enforcement in people's livelihood
areas, strengthen cooperation in the field of anti-monopoly in the Beijing-Tianjin-Hebei region, and
share resources of anti-monopoly expert database; (3) Crack down on monopolistic behaviors of inter-
mediary agencies, rectify administrative agencies’ disguised designation of intermediary agencies for
monopolistic services, and intervene in the selection of intermediary agencies by market entities. (More)

CMAEFIM ATE b ERER WA S FE

202345H4H, #FEXF5THEER (CMA) EA TP FEATE R EMBEA W T F A
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https://www.samr.gov.cn/jzxts/tzgg/qlpc/
http://scjgj.beijing.gov.cn/zwxx/zcwj/202304/t20230427_3082907.html
http://scjgj.beijing.gov.cn/zwxx/zcwj/202304/t20230427_3082907.html
http://scjgj.beijing.gov.cn/zwxx/zcwj/202304/t20230427_3082907.html
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HEHERPFEA. ZONFEGETMATSREMER YR REIL, AL RT3 E
AR A R R AR R B At A R S#AT I, BN FERFEEMER RN AR S T
AREM R, REXLERARANTEMHERE R TRANSARE, FraEaERN
KEH R4 T RN UL #r3% # Fo R M 56 % . CMAR & 77 T202346 A2 H Al #2 & B LA E
£, HHT203F9 LT REUMALBELE K. (EHEES)

CMA Launches Initial Review of Artificial Intelligence Models

On May 4, 2023, the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) of the UK announced that it has initi-
ated a preliminary review of competition and consumer protection issues related to artificial intelli-
gence (Al) basic models. The review aims to understand the development of Al basic models and eval-
uate the conditions and principles that will best guide their development and future use. The review
will examine how the competitive market for basic models and their applications might evolve, explore
the opportunities and risks that these scenarios may pose for competition and consumer protection, and
develop guidance principles to support competition and protect consumers as the basic models evolve.
The CMA welcomes submissions of opinions and evidence from all parties before June 2, 2023, and
will release a report in September 2023 to clarify its investigation results. (More)

FEEERRECMAXN L REFRRE 4T ARIH LI

20234F5F3H, HEARHE, £ERF LIFEE (Competition Appeal Tribunal) X B 7 CMA X
RTHIAEEER (Apple Inc.) Bl & =i KRR 509800 V. Jear, R R
CMA X 3 & f1 Alphabet (Alphabet Inc.) £ o | Yo £ 7 37 5 98 X Bo (L #EAT RN B Hy o &
#RT EF, CMAZLF itk FIF £ 3% E FFEFE (Court of Appeal) . (EFE %)

UK Court Rejects CMA’s Appeal against the Ruling that Prohibits It from Investi-
gating Apple’s Anti-competitive Behavior

On May 3, 2023, according to media, the Competition Appeal Tribunal in the UK dismissed the appeal
by the CMA regarding its decision to not have the authority to investigate Apple Inc. (“Apple”)’s mo-
bile browser and cloud gaming services for anti-competitive behavior. Previously, Apple had success-
fully appealed against the CMA’s decision to conduct a thorough investigation into Apple and Alpha-
bet Inc.’s dominant position in the mobile browser market. The CMA can still appeal this decision to
the Court of Appeal in the UK. (More)

K Z R4 T4 B BRI R 2 E % Alumetal

20234 5F4H, & %% R4 (European Commission) & 7 T & 1 #b 4 Bk v £ € (Norsk Hy-
dro ASA) "X Alumetal (Alumetal S.A) » —FHEZRMNEZNEHE S 2 £ B . Alumetal
R B AR R SRR A e TR EE N E R MR, BT R AREHTA
o ZRAMMPKIGHATT ENBEE, TETZXZZ T IR EEEWTALHMAL,
REAHBRFAHENBTNEELR SRS, UAEEGTRIBFZALTENERELS 2 FME
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https://www.gov.uk/government/news/cma-launches-initial-review-of-artificial-intelligence-models
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/cma-launches-initial-review-of-artificial-intelligence-models
https://www.competitionpolicyinternational.com/uk-tribunal-refuses-regulators-appeal-over-apple-probe-ruling/
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MEWAE. ZR2ZN, ERMNEFRESTHRBHECLTIT, KANTIZRHTE,
BEAREVNEENF. aTHH LFARBHERELFMEF, Alumetal(f 45 6 & & #
EFAEMBREEEEANBEEZF ZAWARMKAL I AR FER. ZRFERE LA HH
., (BEEZ)

European Commission Unconditionally Approves the Acquisition of Alumetal by
Norsk Hydro

On May 4, 2023, the European Commission announced that it unconditionally approved the acquisition
of Alumetal S.A. (“Alumetal”) by Norsk Hydro ASA (“Norsk Hydro”). Both companies are important
aluminum casting alloy producers in Europe. Alumetal manufactures aluminum casting alloys using
recycled materials, while Norsk Hydro relies on non-recycled materials and renewable energy for pro-
duction. The commission conducted an in-depth investigation into the proposed acquisition, assessing
whether the transaction could strengthen Norsk Hydro’s leading position, eliminate important competi-
tive advantages of emerging suppliers, and lead to a situation of lack of or unreliable alternative alumi-
num alloy suppliers. The commission found that the market shares of both parties in the solid-state ad-
vanced aluminum casting alloy market in the European Economic Area are not high and they are not
close competitors. As there are enough alternative suppliers and customers in the market, the vertical
relationship between Alumetal as an aluminum alloy substrate producer and Norsk Hydro as a potential
customer would not raise competition concerns. The case was therefore unconditionally approved.
(More)

PR T A5, 7342 35 TT 3 R Ve B T W 2 g R R T R A R

202344 A30H, HEHEAFE, HEBRTHE L0 5 (Merck & Co.) K E AL E 30l 25 1 &
(Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Limited) 5 & & @ BER[0 /A S R EHR X TR 2 g0 S wih i &
iR P RE B B 25 W Zetia i | 2 E WY W LS. T3 R LA R R AR . 20094, R E M EE R S
mE B (FDA) HEEELE R EINEN & LA 201046, RemBR L w8 E T — 0 H
W, AEEAD TK T20165F 464 EZetia 7 #l 25, WAFBE DB F —FE K.
(EEE %)

Merck Pays USD 573 Million to Reach an Antitrust Settlement over Cholesterol-
lowering Drugs

On April 30, 2023, according to media, Merck & Co. (“Merck”) and Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Lim-
ited of India (“Glenmark”) reached a settlement of $573 million with a health insurance company and
pharmacy over allegations that Merck and Glenmark negotiated a delay in the launch of a generic ver-
sion of the cholesterol-lowering drug Zetia. In 2009, Merck accused Glenmark of infringing on its drug
patent with the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA). In 2010, Merck and Glenmark signed a
written agreement that Glenmark would begin selling a generic version of Zetia in 2016. This settle-
ment will impact Merck’s first-quarter earnings. (More)
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https://ec.euopa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/ip_23_2566
https://ec.euopa.eu/commission/presscorner/detail/en/ip_23_2566
https://www.competitionpolicyinternational.com/merck-says-it-will-pay-573-million-settlement-in-zetia-antitrust-case/
https://www.competitionpolicyinternational.com/merck-says-it-will-pay-573-million-settlement-in-zetia-antitrust-case/
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ITEHATFER (RFEFFRZLEARER) FHREF EERFENRERL

2023F5A5H, RT|EILAEAMITHEE, R (FEAREMEFENE) It (BEHEEX
FREEBEARE) , TURERAHEE TV —SHHALEBRAERANBEAZREGFRT (ARE
BEGRZARAER) (BHNIFKAE BABEHRBFBICRAR) (RAFNTIED
(BRZEZRZ/MOEY) MR ERRENF ST, BWRERENLRE, AFMEKRME
AEAFEN, EREBENA LB H202357A5H. EF, (REEEFELZEHARER) AE
TAFGRZAEERRAER, EWHEALLA—HREXK. FHEALABAEXK., FHRIFHR
MIARIET EFNE, (BMNHAE B BREBILIRAL) AT ERNBRATESE
BHEFBURRGHBAERF R T E, (EEES)

MIIT Publicly Solicit Opinions on Four Mandatory National Standards, Including
Technical requirements for vehicle cybersecurity

On 5 May 2023, according to the Ministry of Industry and Information Technology (the “MIIT”), in
accordance with the Standardization Law of the People's Republic of China and Mandatory National
Standards Management Measures, the MIIT Equipment Industry Department I guided the National
Automotive Standardization Technical Committee to carry out the formulation and revision of the four
mandatory national standards including Technical requirements for vehicle cybersecurity, Intelligent
and connected vehicle - Data storage system for automated driving , External projections for passen-
ger car, External projections for passenger car. Drafts for public comment have been publicized, with
the deadline for comments to be 5 July 2023. Among them, the Technical requirements for vehicle cy-
bersecurity specifies the automotive information security management system requirements, vehicle
information security general requirements, vehicle information security technical requirements, audit
assessment and test verification methods, etc., and Intelligent and connected vehicle - Data storage
system for automated driving specifies the technical requirements and test methods for data storage
systems for automated driving with respect to intelligent and connected vehicles.(More)

LEREAATERBLIKERR LS TPHRHRLL

202345A5H, #LENEAHE, BEZ (FED CVEEFARLAE, £2X= (L&) ik
BHEARASEBIHRE LR LA IFMLE. K E4A28H, LT R E K 8153300
KM, BRYRew, TE. AHRE. AE. BT FE RIS F A E4000, &L T
EHERIFMEEXNE A FRM L0, o, TRATFEE\EIE, RHEHEH. H
LARFNEW. T RITERAELZH Y RET LS LA FFREAELEL2TE, 2FEKAT
REELFEED. (EEESL)
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https://www.miit.gov.cn/jgsj/zbys/gzdt/art/2023/art_04c9975d77f54f60bf678861e7503c46.html
https://www.miit.gov.cn/jgsj/zbys/gzdt/art/2023/art_04c9975d77f54f60bf678861e7503c46.html
https://mp.weixin.qq.com/s/wsTpDrGBhwlux2fd9Zq5rw
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Shanghai CAC Announces the First Two Enterprises to Pass Cross-border Data
Transfer Security Assessment

On 5 May 2023, according to the Shanghai CAC, Mazda (China) Limited and Sephora (Shanghai) Lim-
ited passed the cross-border data transfer security assessment. As of April 28, the Shanghai CAC has
answered a total of more than 3,300 advisory calls, received more than 400 applications involving key
areas such as finance, retail, business services, automotive, and medical, nearly 60 of which passed the
completeness check and have been submitted to the CAC. In addition, the Shanghai CAC also guided
Shanghai enterprises to submit applications in an orderly manner and carry out cross-border data trans-
fer activities legally and in accordance with applicable laws and regulations by providing consultations
by telephone, issuing practical guidelines, organizing a series of lectures and conducting extensive re-
search. (More)

“HEFAK” AppMAE R KE R R E XA

202344280, EEXRERFUATOHE, FENEZAZeMe. BRITHEFENIZEK
AKBHRE O HEFNER” N AL GH S Applc BN AG L FERLAATT M. N
W BT 195 A F B & BT T 32 38 B 1MC R 89837 1A # M K App. MIAFE A L ZHME R
i W= %= ENApp. RIFTETHE., EFFEANE., o FHESEEINHFP EHTF,
UREewBNAZR:; NRAAEEERERXRAR. PAGELE. M4 LEREITAL.
(BEEEZ)

Test Report on the Collection of Personal Information by "News and Information"
Apps Released

On 28 April 2023, according to the National Internet Emergency Response Center, the China Cyber-
space Security Association and the National Computer Network Emergency Response Technical Pro-
cessing Coordination Center conducted a test on the collection of personal information by certain apps
heavily used by the public for "news and information". The test selected 8 "news and information" apps
with a cumulative download of 100 million times from 19 application stores; the test environment is
Android operating system; the test covers 4 user scenarios, namely those of launching the app, refresh-
ing the home page news, viewing news content, and sharing news links, as well as the background si-
lent application scenario. The test includes system permission call, personal information upload and
network upload traffic. (More)

R EETE B ER20235 8 = 4L ME HAppF 2

MR TEEERER (UTEK “REER” ) 2023F4A26HHE, IWREERHFETRE
APPRE AL &ML Fn W B2 &£ TG, BRI AT T T H2APPHF E“E L ERN K E
MERKATREEANMNAGCEWEN., FRAFATEEREA P REEA, REHW, ¥
HTHAPPRER SRER AR M, HFULAFER. o, 2023F4A3H, FBE FHERIK
WHEH A FEEER P AGEAT A WAPPH ERER, HZEHW, 1A3HKAPPARE X ¥ K 1 2
fr, WTUTERE., (EFES)
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https://mp.weixin.qq.com/s/wsTpDrGBhwlux2fd9Zq5rw
https://www.cert.org.cn/publish/main/8/2023/20230428134359338285796/20230428134359338285796_.html
https://www.cert.org.cn/publish/main/8/2023/20230428134359338285796/20230428134359338285796_.html
https://bjca.miit.gov.cn/zwgk/hlwjcgl/art/2023/art_0ad1a517d2a94ca595b56dfee5e434ab.html
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Beijing Communications Administration Publicly Notifies the Third Batch of
problemic App List in 2023 P

According to announcement from Beijing Communications Administration (the “BCA”) on 26 April
2023, the BCA has continued to carry out special rectifications with respect to APP privacy compliance
and network data security. Through random testing, the BCA found that some APPs in Beijing engaged
in activities infringing upon user rights, such as "violating the principle of necessity in collection of
personal information " and "failure to expressly notify the purpose, manner and scope of collection and
use of personal information". The BCA noted that up to now, there are still 7 APPs that have not been
rectified or whose rectifications are not complete, which are now publicly notified. In addition, on 3
April 2023, the BCA notified some APPs in Beijing that have infringed on users' rights and required
rectification accordingly. Up to now, there are still 3 APPs that have not been rectified or whose rectifi-
cations are not complete, and are now taken down from the app store. (More)

(BRETHKESAREE) BERERA

2023F4A19H, B AEHENGEREAEZ M2 R, | REHHINGEENEZ2 4. F
RS MNHERaARAE. T REARER, BAERAFHETERF S X ELAFRE
WMEW (EEETHRELAREARE) (LLTERF“ CREAFE) 7)) EX KA. (REAF
) Ko ATE. ARETI A, AEFREL, REREER, 2RERN . KE L KK
AOBERERE. oARERERN\T L., (REAFE) ERTHSBEETNRERES 5
MERETEEXRToARBEXZENN LM, CTRBREET. REZLHRETENI TR
BEETRENcARBERERNIESE., (EEESL)

The Group Standard of Health Care Data Compliance Circulation Standard Re-
leased

On 19 April 2023, the "Health Care Data Compliance Circulation Standard" (the “Circulation Stand-
ard”), initiated by Guangdong Computer Information Network Security Association, and jointly drafted
and prepared by Guangdong Computer Information Network Security Association, China Broadnet
Guangzhou Network Company Limited, People’s Hospital of Guangdong Province, Nanfang Hospital
and many other units, was officially released. The Circulation Standard is divided into eight parts:
scope, normative references, terms and definitions, data circulation framework, compliance circulation
principles, data classification system, data circulation guidelines, and compliance regulation require-
ments. The Circulation Standard is applicable to guide the implementation of compliance circulation
and sharing activities of healthcare data by healthcare data circulation participants, and can also be used
as a reference for healthcare and data security related management departments to carry out compliance
circulation supervision of healthcare data. (More)

TREHERSGKFEREM P REAT N HApp (SDK) (20234 F33k, X 529
#)

2023F5A6H, TodAfE s (LTHEAE “THER" ) ZF KT EEHFKILAT A HAPP
(SDK) #Ht (20234 F34t, & H20#) « THEFIAAR = 7ML A AKX ENELZAT
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https://bjca.miit.gov.cn/zwgk/hlwjcgl/art/2023/art_0ad1a517d2a94ca595b56dfee5e434ab.html
https://preview-static.clewm.net/cli/view-doc/view.html?url=https%3A%2F%2Fncstatic.clewm.net%2Frsrc%2F2023%2F0504%2F14%2F136ed71f8ffbd5109217ce96e3d5afac.pdf&filename=T_GDNS%20002-2023%20%E3%80%8A%E5%81%A5%E5%BA%B7%E5%8C%BB%E7%96%97%E6%95%B0%E6%8D%AE%E5%90%88
https://preview-static.clewm.net/cli/view-doc/view.html?url=https%3A%2F%2Fncstatic.clewm.net%2Frsrc%2F2023%2F0504%2F14%2F136ed71f8ffbd5109217ce96e3d5afac.pdf&filename=T_GDNS%20002-2023%20%E3%80%8A%E5%81%A5%E5%BA%B7%E5%8C%BB%E7%96%97%E6%95%B0%E6%8D%AE%E5%90%88
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MIIT Publicly Notifies 56 Apps (SDK) with Infringement of Users' Rights and In-
terests (3rd Batch in 2023, 29th Batch in Total)

On 6 May 2023, the MIIT issued a notification on APPs (SDKs) infringement of users' rights and in-
terests (the 3rd batch of 2023, the 29th batch in total). The MIIT organized a third-side testing agency
to inspect mobile Internet applications (APPs) and third-party software development kits (SDKs) for
practical tools, leisure and entertainment, and short videos, which are of public concern, and found
that 56 APPs (SDKs) had infringed on users' rights and interests. The uncovered problems include:
forced, frequent, and excessive requests for permission, illegal collection of personal information, and
deceiving and misleading users in a forced manner, etc. The MIIT requires that the APPs and SDKs
should be rectified in accordance with the relevant provisions, and if the rectification and implemen-
tation is not in place, the MIIT will deal with such APPs and SKDs in accordance with applicable
laws and regulations. (More)

TEEHREERBEERERFERARLERER N HAPP (202355 —4)
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Ningxia Communications Administration Publicly Notified APPs That Failed to
Rectify as Required (2nd batch of 2023)

According to announcement by the Ningxia Communications Administration (the “NCA”) on 4 May
2023, the NCA, together with the Ningxia CAC, continued to carry out special rectification work on
APP personal information protection and network data security, and issued a rectification letter on 12
April to the six local APP operators found to have engaged in "illegal collection and use of personal
information" and “forced, frequent, and excessive requests for permission”. Up to now, 2 APPs have
not completed the rectification as required. The NCA requires the APP operators to complete the rec-
tification of the problematic APPs by 15 May 2023, and if such APPs are not rectified in a timely
manner or not completely rectified, the NCA will deal with such operators in accordance with appli-
cable laws and regulations. (More)
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Beijing Internet Court: Close Relatives Do Not Have the Right to Directly Log in-
to the Deceased's Account to Access and Copy Personal Information

Recently, the Beijing Internet Court concluded a case of personal information protection dispute be-
tween four plaintiffs, including Guo, versus four defendants, including a Shanghai technology compa-
ny, which was the first case deciding on the rights of close relatives to the personal information of the
deceased after the promulgation of the PRC Personal Information Protection Law. The court held that
the four plaintiffs, as the deceased Li's close relatives, have the right to access, copy and other rights
to the deceased Li's personal information, but the means to exercise such rights should be necessary
and legitimate. The plaintiffs do not have the right to take direct access to the deceased's personal
account. Although the network service provider deactivated the account of Li, it did not exclude the
four plaintiffs from exercising their rights through other reasonable means, while the four defendants
also did not control the personal information claimed by the four plaintiffs and the defendants’ action
does not constitute infringement. Finally, the court rejected all the claims of the four plaintiffs. Both
sides did not appeal, and the judgment has now come into effect. (More)

A ZFFERFHAMERETINETEEREXS

F Z $48 (R ¥ HLA4 Datatilsynet 7202345 A 3 H & A7 H e €, A % [E 57 HL44 Statens Serum Institut
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Denmark: Datatilsynet Requires Medical Institution To Comply with Information
Provision Obligations

The Danish data protection authority (the “Datatilsynet”) announced, on 3 May 2023, its decision in
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which it found that Statens Serum Institut, a medical institution, violated Articles 14(1), 14(2), 14(3),
and 14(4) of the General Data Protection Regulation (the “GDPR”), and ordered the institution to com-
ly with the requirements of the same articles.

The Datatilsynet stated that following a complaint, it had initiated an investigation to ascertain whether
the institution had fulfilled its obligation to provide information under Article 14 of the GDPR in the
following cases: when it receives blood samples, etc. for analysis; and when it decides to store residual
material in Denmark's National Biobank. In this regard, the Datatilsynet noted that the institute had re-
frained from providing information to data subjects pursuant to Articles 14(1) to 14(4) of the GDPR,
alleging that it would require a disproportionately large effort, in the form of large administrative and
financial costs, relying on Article 14(5)(b) of the GDPR. Additionally, the Datatilsynet stated that the
institution further justified its failure to adhere to the obligations under Article 14 of the GDPR, noting
its lack of an established system that can automatically notify registered users with the information re-
quired. Ultimately, the Datatilsynet found that the institution was in violation of Articles 14(1), 14(2),
14(3), and 14(4) of the GDPR and had incorrectly relied on Article14(5)(b) to refrain from complying
with its information provision obligations. As such, the Datatilsynet requested a statement from the in-
stitution to explain what actions it will take to fulfill its information provision obligations within three
months from the date of the decision. (More)

WK 3k B R A H R HE R GDPRAT BT sk I P R

202345H4H, WEER (TH “CIEUY) XA 7 DA TEWE R A #T A+ 0K EREHE
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TR AT B AE KM — S E N, CJEUF W T EE A CGEAHKERP LAY CTH“GDPR™
835, REAHERARER T L, HERAFEMLENENLT, & K GDPRAYE %
A LIAT R . CIEUIA %, GDPRF 835 sb Mtk i B 4 R #R B B s k R AUAT Ay B A
LA AT 2, A 4B & X GDPRAT B K & 2 & Al P it 74, CIEU#—F F & T “45 4]
H”. “BRAEHE R EHRA., ERERNE, CIEUREN, “AE WA FEE LA
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EU: CJEU Issues Judgement Excluding Strict Liability for GDPR Fines

The Court of Justice of the European Union (the “CJEU”) issued, on 4 May 2023, its judgment in Na-
tional Public Health Centre under the Ministry of Health v State Data Protection Inspectorate (“VDAI”)
(C-683/21), further to a request for a preliminary ruling from the Regional Administrative Court of Vil-
nius.

The CJEU considered whether it is possible, in application of Article 83 of GDPR', to impose an admin-
istrative fine on a controller that has not intentionally or negligently, i.e. in the absence of any fault,
committed any breach of the GDPR. Further to this, the CJEU took the view that Article 83 of the
GDPR must be interpreted as meaning that a fine can only be imposed in order to sanction an infringe-
ment which has been committed intentionally or negligently, thus rejecting strict liability for fines un-
der the GDPR. The CJEU further examined the concepts of “controller”, “joint controllers”, and
“processing”. Notably, the CJEU reasoned that the concept of “processing” encompasses a situation in
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which personal data is used during the testing phase of a mobile application, unless such data has been
anonymised in such a way that the data subject is not, or no longer, identifiable. (More)

#19R F= X Intellectual Property
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State Administration of Market Regulation Solve More Than 44,000 Trademark
and Patent Infringement Cases with Case Value More Than RMB 1.62 Billion in
2022

In 2022, Administration of Market Regulation (AMR) nationwide investigated and handled 44,000
cases of trademark and patent infringement, involving a total of RMB 1.62 billion. Public Security Bu-
reaus cracked 27,000 cases for counterfeiting criminal cases; and Public Procuratorial prosecuted more
than 27,000 suspects. Courts concluded 2,194,000 cases of various types of IP in the first instance. The
national customs authorities seized more than 60,000 batches and 77 million pieces of suspected in-
fringing goods for import and export. The courts concluded more than 5,000 criminal cases on IP, and
punished crimes involving infringement of trademark rights, copyrights and trade secrets of Chinese
and foreign right holders in accordance with the law.

Source: Xinhua.com
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Jingdong Applies for Registration of Trademark "ChatRhino"

Beijing Jingdong applied for the registration of "ChatRhino" trademark, international classification for
website services, the current trademark progress is in the application.

In February this year, Jingdong announced the launch of ChatJD, which aims to create an advanta-
geous, high-frequency, and just-in-demand industrial version of the universal ChatGPT. ChatJD hopes
to quickly reach application standards in order to form a universal industrial version of ChatGPT.

Source: Forbes China

RN EZBRWERAREAY “EUHFA” BRE

TH, AUMEBRMERREE Y “ENRT A" RREFE— & Ak, NEREMREERE
MEFEL TS, AREAEHRDHABERL (GENFEF) 127 THEERE,

ERAA, EARGBENRT AT N FZARLAT LS K, EWUHT AREH
“RE” ERRERNAEARBENRT A, HFEAFA, HIE (FEE) BX LB RE
#, NEAREEN. EolEaelEnER, ENKT AADQNKIAX A EET ZANEBY
A ER B EMRMAFERLT EEN A, EXMERNY ZRT R X F R A
T, WREAEE. ERAdDYZEERUAL A RAT R TR &, REFH LRER
BT 72 AR AR RO BRI A B AT BOROF BRAC IR AT 77 215 B P 4 12 AT A B9
REM, H— B AT & E RN B EERNEE, 7 B EREAER.
FHRAEFZERREENGEEMNEERBRNNRE . HEFEANAH TN, EUNHT AAdadt 475
REHWE, EENT T RRER AR E R A ZHAT B B4R REE HE LK
HABAT, TREMEFEFREEALR, ATRURGESH IS, HALTHEERTF, I8
BERENHT WA, HEREREEFHTIELTEFTH.,

IR AN B IR

Hangzhou Internet Court Tried First Case of Infringement on Virtual Digital Per-
son

Recently, Hangzhou Internet Court issued the first instance judgement on the case of copyright and un-
fair competition. The defendant was found to constitute copyright infringement and unfair competition,
and ordered to eliminate the impact, and compensating damages of RMB 120,000.

The court held that the "performance" made by the virtual digital person was actually a digital repro-
duction of a real person's performance. It was not a "performer" within the meaning of the Copyright
Law, and did not have performer's rights. The expression of the virtual digital person Ada draws on the
physical form of a real person, and at the same time, modified the appearance of real person, which
constituting an work of art. The relevant videos using Ada's image constitute audio-visual works, and
video products respectively. The plaintiff enjoys the property rights of the above works. The defend-
ant's act of releasing two infringing videos constitutes infringement on the right of information network
dissemination.
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The defendant used the Internet platform and the virtual digital person Ada for attracting and market-
ing, influencing consumers' rational decision-making, disrupting the order of market competition, and
onstituting the unfair competition of false advertising.

Source: Hangzhou Internet Court
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Guangdong High Court Affirmed the Criteria on Exhaustion of Trademark Rights
Defense and Legal Source Defense

Guangdong High Court made the second instance judgement on the case of trademark and unfair com-
petition between Figaro limited (shanghai), versus Shenzhen Yuanjian Limited and others. The plain-
tiff was awarded damages of RMB 1 million.

The court held that the legal source defense consists of two elements. Firstly, the seller shall prove that
it acquired the infringing products legally, and disclose the provider. Secondly, the seller does not
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know the products are infringing. In this case, the alleged products were custom-made according to the
customer's requirements. The defendant has the knowledge and ability to know that the products are
rom the plaintiff. The defendant's repeated use of the plaintiff's trademark has obvious malice, and its
defense of legal source cannot be established.

Exhaustion of trademark rights, which is referred to the resale of goods with registered trademarks af-
ter they have been sold through normal and legal commercial channels. It usually does not constitute
trademark infringement. The available evidence does not prove that the goods purchased by defendant
from other company are genuine, and the court does not support it.

Source: Guangdong High Court
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WIPO Release An International Guide to Patent Case Management for Judges

Produced with the support of the University of California at Berkeley School of Law and the Berkeley
Judicial Institute, this Guide highlights the progress achieved in patent case management in ten patent-
heavy jurisdictions. The Guide offers an overview of the patent system in each jurisdiction, including
the role of patent offices in evaluating and deciding on patent validity, and the judicial structures re-
sponsible for resolving patent disputes. Thereafter chapters are structured on the different stages of pa-
tent litigation in civil infringement cases. Readers can create their own custom guide by selecting any
combination of jurisdictions and topics covered in the Guide.

Source: WIPO
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Google Wins US Patent Trial over Data-Retrieval Technology

Recently, Alphabet's Google LLC won a jury trial in a long-running patent lawsuit in Delaware federal
court over features in Google's smartphones and apps.
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The jury decided that Luxembourg-based patent owner Arendi SARL's patent was invalid and that
Google did not infringe it, according to the verdict made public on Wednesday.

Arendi has also sued other tech companies including Apple Inc, Microsoft Corp and Samsung Elec-
tronics Co over related patents. Those cases have all been dismissed or resolved.

Source: Reuters
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OPEX Corporation Achieves Important Win in Patent Dispute

OPEX Corporation recently won a favorable initial determination that Invata, LLC of Conshohocken,
Pennsylvania (“Invata”) and HC Robotics of Hangzhou City, China (“HC Robotics™) infringed two of
OPEX’s patents related to OPEX’s award-winning Sure Sort and Perfect Pick systems and their associ-
ated iBOT vehicles.

After a full trial, the Chief Administrative Law Judge of the International Trade Commission conclud-
ed that Invata and HC Robotics’ second generation Omnisort system infringes OPEX’s U.S. Patent
Nos. 8,622,194 and 10,576,505. The ruling also upheld the validity of OPEX’s patents.

Source: businesswire

18/19




A
1| LirANG & PARTNERS
Wil » &2 m % 5 "

NI
=

IHTEFESFRE (LAUT) WERRAWEE P Kot T RFEEREAESHETASMLRE, L1k
AABRIMBEFAREESFNEERE NI ERKE, LRAAERESE,

This Newsletter has been prepared for clients and professional associates of Lifang & Partners. Whilst every effort
has been made to ensure accuracy, no responsibility can be accepted for errors and omissions, however caused.
The information contained in this publication should not be relied on as legal advice and should not be regarded as
a substitute for detailed advice in individual cases.
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